District Court of Western Australia Act 1969

District Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2005

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the District Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2005.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2005.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *District Court* (Fees) Regulations 2002*.

[* Published in Gazette 27 December 2001, p. 6617-43. For amendments to 27 May 2005 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 84, and Gazette 28 April 2005.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

(3)

(1) The heading to Schedule 1 is amended by deleting "Fees to be taken in the Registry" and inserting instead —

" Registry Fees ".

(2) Schedule 1 item 2 is amended by deleting paragraphs (a) and (b) and inserting the following paragraphs instead —

(a)	a counterclaim	436	654
(b)	a third party notice	436	654
			>:
Schedul instead	le 1 item 2(c)(iv) is deleted and the follo	owing i	is inserted

instead —

".

(4) Schedule 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this regulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Item No.	Delete	Insert instead	
1	342	436	
1	526	654	
2(d)	158	164	
2(d)	210	218	
3	52.50	54.50	
3	105	109	
4	63	65	
4	84	87	
5	210	436	
5	315	654	
6	368	382	
6	736	763	
7	368	382	
7	736	763	
8	105	109	
8	158	164	
10(a)	105	109	
10(a)	158	164	
11	21 (in both places)	22	
12(a)	32 (in both places)	33	
12(b)	53 (in both places)	55	
13(b)(i)	7.50 (in both places)	8	
13(c)	10.50 (in both places)	11	
13(d)	42 (in both places)	44	
14(b)	10.00 (in both places)	10.50	

5. Schedule 2 amended

(1) The heading to Schedule 2 is amended by deleting "Fees to be taken by the Sheriff" and inserting instead —

(2) Schedule 2 item 4 is amended by deleting "35.00" and inserting instead —

[&]quot; Sheriff's Fees ".

[&]quot; 36.50 ".

(3) Schedule 2 item 5(a) is amended by deleting "118.00" and inserting instead —

" 123.00 ".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.